

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO. 833 of 2023**=====
RAMESH MULCHAND HOTWANI**Versus****CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION**
=====

Appearance:

DHRUV TOLIYA(9249) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

MR RC KODEKAR(1395) for the Respondent(s) No. 1
=====**CORAM:HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE GITA GOPI****Date : 10/07/2023****ORAL ORDER**

Learned advocate Mr. Dhruv Tolia for the applicant submits that the discharge application came to be rejected by the CBI Court No. 3 on 08.07.2023. It is stated that a Special Criminal Application No. 3388 of 2023 before this Court challenging the order dated 06.02.2023 is pending hearing. Before the trial Court, a prayer was made under Section 91 of the Criminal Procedure Code, 1973 (CrPC) for production of document.

Since the present matter also requires consideration, the applicant is granted liberty to make a prayer before the trial Court for adjournment and the trial Court may consider sympathetically.

Relist on **18th July 2023.**

[Gita Gopi, J.]

hiren
/PC-18